TRICORE ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC

April 6, 2009

VIA USPS PRIORITY MAIL
WITH DELIVERY CONFIRMATION

Mr. Brian Bauer

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land #24

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Section
1021 North Grand Avenue East

P.O. Box 19276

Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

RE:  LPC No. 0971855024 — Lake County
Wauconda/Shivam Energy, Inc.
399 West Liberty Street
IEMA Incident No. 903199
LUST TECHNICAL FILE

Dear Mr. Bauer:

TriCore Environmental, LLC, on behalf of Shivam Energy, Inc., is providing an original and one
copy of an Illinois Environmental Protection Agency Leaking Underground Storage Tank
Program Free Product Removal Report, Plan, and Budget for the Illinois Emergency
Management Agency incident number referenced above. Please note that the Eligibility and
Deductible Determination letter has not been received from the Office of the State Fire Marshal
(OSFM). Once the letter is received from the OSFM, a copy of the letter will be provided.

If you should have any questions concerning this submittal or require additional information,
please contact either of the undersigned at (630) 520-9973.

Sincerely,

S o A
Marcos I. Czaké - Shawn Rodeck, P.E.
Project Manager President

cc:  Mr. Rajani Patel, Shivam Energy, Inc., 399 W. Liberty St., Wauconda, Illinois 60084

Ms. Jackie D. Soccorso, Village of Wauconda, 109 W. Bangs St., Wauconda, Illinois 60084
Ms. Gwen Carey, 363 Bangs St., Wauconda, Illinois 60084

Attachment

1800 WEST HAWTHORNE LANE, SUITE P - WEST CHICAGO, IL » 60185
TELEPHONE: (630) 520-9973 « FACSIMILE: (630) 520-9976
EMAIL: SARODECK@AOL.COM




TRICORE ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
FREE PRODUCT REMOVAL PLAN

Shivam Energy, Inc.

399 West Liberty Street
Wauconda, Lake County, Illinois 60084
IEMA Incident No. 903199
LPC No. 0971855024

Prepared for:

Mr. Rajani Patel
Shivam Energy, Inc.
399 West Liberty Street
Wauconda, I1linois 60084

Prepared by:

TriCore Environmental, LLC
1800 West Hawthorne Lane, Suite P
West Chicago, Illinois 60185
Phone: (630) 520-9973
Fax: (630) 520-9976
Email: sarodeck@aol.com
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The Agency is authorized to require this information . Section 4 and Title XVI of the Environmental Protection Act (415 JLCS 5. .7-57.17). Failure to disclose this information may
result in a civil penalty of not to exceed $50,000.00 for the violation and an additional civil penalty of not to exceed $10,000.00 for each day during which the violation continues (415 ILCS
5/42). Any person who knowingly makes a false material statement or representation in any label, manifest, record, report, permit, or license, or other document filed, maintained or used for the
purpose of compliance with Title XVI commits a Class 4 felony. Any second or subsequent offense after conviction hereunder is a Class 3 felony (415 ILCS 5/57.17). This form bas been
approved by the Forms Management Center.

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program

Free Product Removal

A. Site Identification
IEMA Incident # 6- or 8-digity; 903199 IEPA LPC # 10 digity: 0971855024
Site Name: Shivam Energy, Inc.

Site Address NotaPOBox): 399 West Liberty Street

City: Wauconda County: Lake ZIP Code: 60084
Leaking UST Technical File

B. Information Provided
1. Free Product Removal Plan X
2. Free Product Removal Budget =
3. Free Product Removal Report >
C. Free Product Removal
Provide the following:

1. The names(s) of the person(s) responsible for implementing the free product
removal measures;

The names of the people responsible for implementing the free product removal measures
are provided below in Section F.

2. The estimated quantity, type, and thickness of free product observed or measured in
boreholes, wells, excavation, etc.;

On December 27, 2008, TriCore Environmental, LL.C (TriCore) received a call from Ms.
Gwen Carey, owner of the residential property located directly north of the site along
Bangs Street. Ms. Carey indicated that her son, Mr. Scott Carey, who owns the house
directly north of her, had gasoline vapors present in his basement.

On December 29, 2008, TriCore met Ms. Carey at her house and then proceeded to her
son’s house. Upon arrival to Mr. Carey’s house, the basement was inspected. No
gasoline vapors were observed within Mr. Carey’s basement; however, the basement was
damp and humid. Water staining was also present on the concrete floor of the basement,
indicating that the basement was not sealed to the outside. Ms. Carey indicated that she
did not have any gasoline vapors present in her house.

After meeting with Ms. Carey, TriCore inspected the sump wells (S-1 through S-3)
associated with the underground storage tank (UST) system and several of the monitoring
- wells near the UST system (RW-1 (04"), MP-3, MW-2, MW-6, MW-12S, MW-13, MW-
26, and MW-27) by lowering a bailer into each of the wells. The locations of the wells
are illustrated on Figure 1. A sheen of weathered free product was present in MW-27.

I1. 532 2278 Free Product Removal
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No free product was present in any of the other wells that were inspected.

On December 31, 2008, TriCore returned to the site to regauge the wells. Upon arrival,
TriCore gauged S-1 through S-3, MW-2, MW-26, and MW-27 with an electronic
oil/water interface meter equipped with an audible signal. The meter was washed using a
distilled water and Simple Green® solution wash between each use. A combination of
new and weathered free product was present in S-1 through S-3 and MW-27. No free
product was present in MW-2 or MW-26. ‘

That afternoon, North Branch Environmental (North Branch) of Roselle, llinois removed
a total of 15 gallons of free product and 2,485 gallons of groundwater from S-1 through
S-3 and MW-27 utilizing a vacuum truck. The free product and groundwater that were
removed were transported off-site by North Branch for treatment and disposal at their
facility.

From January 5 through April 1, 2009, TriCore periodically gauged S-1 through S-3,
MW-27, and RW-2. Free product was present in S-1 through S-3 and MW-27 during
these dates. S-2 was not gauged on January 5, 9, and 30, 2009 due to a pile of snow and
ice that was covering the sump well; however, it is assumed that free product was present
in the well since it is installed within the same UST field that S-1 and S-3 are installed in.
Additionally, S-1 through S-3 were not gauged during the groundwater sampling
activities performed on January 6, 2009, but it is also assumed that free product was
present in these wells on this date. No free product was present in RW-2.

On January 9 and 27, March 9 and 13, and April 1, 2009, TriCore contracted North
Branch to perform free product recovery events at the site. During these events, North
Branch recovered a total of 59 gallons of free product and 11,841 gallons of groundwater
from S-1 through S-3 and MW-27. On February 26, 2009, TriCore recovered
approximately 0.01 gallons of free product and 3.99 gallons of groundwater from S-1
through S-3 and MW-27 using disposable, dedicated high density polyethylene (HDPE)
bailers. The free product and groundwater recovered on this date were contained on site
in a 55-gallon drum. Please note that the volume of free product and groundwater
recovered on January 9 and April 1, 2009 included approximately 150 gallons of purged
free product and groundwater that were contained on site in 55-gallon drums that were
generated during the groundwater sampling activities performed on January 5 and 6, 2009
and the free product recovery activities performed on February 26, 2009.

On February 2, 2009, TriCore oversaw the installation of 10 soil borings (SB-41 through
SB-50) to assess the concentrations of the constituents of concern in the soil. During the
drilling and sampling activities, no free product was observed in the soil samples that
were collected from the borings. '

Gauging results are summarized in Tables 1 and 2. Free product and groundwater
recovery volumes are summarized in Table 2. Copies of the waste manifests for the free
product and groundwater that were recovered on December 31, 2008 through April 1,
2009 are provided in Appendix A. Soil boring logs are provided in Appendix B.

Free Product Removal
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3. The type of free product recovery system used and technical justification for the
method of recovery chosen;

As mentioned above in Section C. 2., HDPE bailers and vacuum trucks were utilized to
recover free product from S-1 through S-3 and MW-27: The bailers provided a means of
recovering free product without recovering a large volume of groundwater from the well;
while the vacuum trucks provided a means of recovering free product, as well as

contaminated groundwater, from the wells.

Proposed Free Product Recovery System

As mentioned above in Section C. 2., free product was present in S-1 through-S-3 on
April 1, 2009 and has periodically been present in MW-27. Therefore, TriCore is
proposing the installation of one 4-inch recovery well (RW-3) to a maximum depth of 15
feet below land surface (bls) adjacent to MW-27. Since S-1 through S-3 are 12-inch in
diameter, these well will be used as free product recovery wells. The proposed location

of RW-3 is illustrated on Figure 1. The well will be installed using the following drilling
and sampling procedures. ‘

The boring will be drilled and sampled to a minimum of 5 feet bls using a stainless steel
hand auger to collect soil samples in 1.0-foot depth intervals. The hand auger will be
utilized to minimize the risk of damage to subsurface structures and utilities. Reducing
the risk of striking utility lines increases the safety factor for drillers and other on-site
personnel.

The boring will then be completed with a track- or truck-mounted Geoprobe® using
direct-push technology to advance the borings. Continuous soil samples will be collected
at 2.0-foot intervals from 5 feet bls to the termination depth of the boring. All soil
samples will be collected within a 2.125-inch inside diameter by 4.0-foot long macro-core
sampler. To prevent cross contamination between the sampling intervals, all of the
drilling and sampling equipment will be decontaminated prior to each use using a
distilled water and Liquinox®™ solution wash, followed by a distilled water rinse. All of
the soil cuttings generated during the installation of the boring will be contained on site in
55-gallons drums.

As soil samples are collected, the geology of the subsurface soil will be described. Then
upon retrieval, a portion of each soil sample will be immediately divided for field
screening and laboratory analysis. Samples designated for field screening will be placed
in airtight plastic bags, allowed to volatilize and equilibrate, and then screened for the
presence of volatile organic compounds using a photoionization detector (PID) equipped
with a 10.6 electron-volt lamp. The PID will be field calibrated using isobutylene gas
prior to use. From the other portion of each sample, two S-gram samples will be
collected and placed in laboratory-provided 40-milliliter glass vials containing methanol
as a preservative, and one 4-ounce (oz) sample will be collected and placed in a
laboratory-provided 4-oz plastic container. The samples will then be labeled accordingly
and packed in a cooler containing ice. The soil sample from the boring collected above
the field-interpreted water table exhibiting the highest PID measurement will be
submitted for laboratory analysis. The soil sample will be submitted under standard
chain-of-custody protocol to an Illinois Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program

Fres Product Removal
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(IL ELAP) approved laboratory for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes
(BTEX), and methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE) analysis. Additionally, one soil sample
will be collected for waste disposal parameters, which includes pH, toxicity characteristic
leaching procedure lead, paint filter, and flash point.

After soil samples are collected, a recovery well will be installed in the boring. The

recovery well will be constructed out of 4-inch inside diameter, Schedule 40 polyvinyl
chloride (PVC) casing, 4-inch diameter, 0.010-inch slot Schedule 40 PVC screen, and a
4-inch well cap. The well will be constructed so that the screened portion of the well
intersects the groundwater table. The annulus of the well will be filled with washed silica
sand to a minimum of 1 foot above the top of the well screen. Bentonite pellets will be
added followed by bentonite chips to approximately 6 inches below the top of the well
casing. The bentonite pellets and chips will be hydrated to provide a seal to prevent
potential surface water from migrating into the well through the sand pack. A flush-
mount well vault with a bolt-down cover will be installed within a concrete well pad to

cap and protect the well.

To continually recover free product from 'RW-3 and S-1 through S-3, TriCore is
proposing to install a free product recovery system. The system will consist of a
peristaltic pump that uses a standard brushless digital drive, four independent pump
heads, and high performance tygon fuel-type tubing. The peristaltic pump will be
connected by Y%-inch Goodyear Gorilla hoses to the individual skimmer assemblies which
will be installed within RW-3 and S-1 through S-3. In the asphalt paved and/or concreted
areas, the hoses will be installed within a cut that has been made into the surface by an
asphalt and concrete saw. In the grass areas, a trench approximately 6 inches bls will be
hand excavated and the hoses will be installed within the trench. Once the hoses are
installed, the asphalt and/er concrete will be sealed to prevent surface water and debris
from entering the cut and coming in contact with the hoses. The excavated trench will be
backfilled with topsoil and capped with grass seed. Each skimmer assembly will contain
a float that is designed to float on top of the groundwater. An inlet to the reservoir of the
skimmer is located near the top of the float to allow for the recovery of free product and
not groundwater. The free product will then be removed from the reservoir into a free
product storage container by the peristaltic pump. The free product storage container will
be equipped with an electronic-optic point-level sensor that is designed to shut off the
peristaltic pump motor when the container is full. Also, a secondary containment deck
will be used to comply with spill requirement regulations. The free product recovery
system will be placed within the existing remediation building to protect the system. To
operate the free product recovery system, an electrical outlet will need to be installed by a
licensed electrician adjacent to the proposed location of the free product recovery system.
The electrician will be responsible for obtaining all necessary permits from the Village of
Wauconda to install the outlet. '

The free product system will operate continuously until free product recovery has been
completed or the free product does not exceed one-eighth of an inch in thickness. While
in operation, TriCore will perform weekly operation and maintenance (O&M) on the
system. During a typical O&M day, TriCore will inspect the system and recovery wells,
and gauge all of the existing on-site monitoring wells. System component cleaning and

repairs will be performed on a periodic or as needed basis.

Free Product Removal
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Prior to the installation of the free product recovery system described above, TriCore is
proposing two free product recovery events from the sumps and/or monitoring wells
containing free product utilizing vacuum trucks.

Costs associated with the proposed free product recovery system are provided in the Free
Product Removal Budget provided in Appendix C. An Owner/Operator and Licensed

Professional Engineer/Geologist Budget Certification Form is provided in Appendix D.
of the Office of the State Fire Marshal Eligibility and Deductible Determination

A copy of the Office of the State Fire Marshal Eligibility an ductible Determ

letter is provided in Appendix E.

. Whether any discharge will take'place on- or off-site during the recovery operation
and where this discharge (point) will be located;

No discharge took place or will take place on or off site during the recovery operations.

The type of treatment applied to, and the effluent quality expected from, any
discharge;

As mentioned above in Section C. 4., no discharge took place or will take place on or off
site during the recovery operations.

The disposition of the recovered free product;

The free product and groundwater that were recovered on December 31, 2008 through
April 1, 2009 were treated and disposed of by North Branch. Copies of the waste
manifests are provided in Appendix A.

The steps that have been taken or that are being taken to obtain necessary permits
for any discharge;

As mentioned above in Section C. 4., no discharge took place or will take place on or off
site during the recovery operations; therefore, no discharge permits were or will be required.

. The steps taken to identify the source and extent of free product; and

Based on the weathered free product present in S-1 through S-3 and MW-27 on
December 31, 2008, the source of the free product is determined to be Illinois Emergency
Management Agency (IEMA) incident number 903199. As of April 1, 2009, free product
was present in S-1 through S-3. A map showing the estimated extent of the free product
based on the April 1, 2009 gauging data is illustrated on Figure 2.

Proposed Free Product Delineation Activities

To assess the extent of the free product present in S-1 through S-3 and MW-27, TriCore
is proposing the installation of seven groundwater monitoring wells (SB-51/MW-29
through SB-57/MW-35) to a maximum depth of 15 feet bls. The proposed locations of
the groundwater monitoring wells are illustrated on Figure 1. The wells will be installed
using the drilling and sampling procedures described above in Section C. 3.

The soil sample from SB-51/MW-29 through SB-53/MW-31 and SB-55/MW-33
collected above the field-interpreted water table exhibiting the highest PID measurement
will be submitted to an IL ELAP approved laboratory for BTEX and MTBE analysis.
Soil samples collected from SB-54/MW-32, SB-56/MW-34, and SB-57/MW-35 will not
be submitted for laboratory analysis since these wells will be installed adjacent to SB-42,

" Free Product Removal
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SB-44, and SB-45, which were completed on February 2, 2009. After soil samples are
collected, a 2-inch inside diameter groundwater monitoring well will be installed in MW~
29 through MW-32, while a 4-inch inside diameter groundwater monitoring well will be
installed in MW-33 through MW-35. The monitoring wells will be installed using the
methods described above in Section C. 3. Please note that MW-33 through MW-35 are
being proposed as 4-inch diameter monitoring wells since they will also be utilized as the
recovery wells for the temporary remediation system that will be installed in association
with IEMA incident number 892744, as well as IEMA incident number 903199.

Approximately two weeks after the wells have been installed, all of the existing on-site
wells will be gauged using the methods and materials described above in Section C. 2. If
free product is present in any of the wells, additional wells may be required to assess the
extent of the free product. The additional wells, if required, will be proposed in a Free
Product Removal Plan. In addition, the top-of-casing elevation of MW-29 through MW-
35 will be surveyed so that groundwater elevations and flow directions can be
determined.

Costs associated with the proposed free product delineation activities described above are
provided in the Free Product Removal Budget provided in Appendix C.

9. A schedule of future activities necessary to complete the recovery of free product
still exceeding one-eighth of an inch in depth..

The following is a proposed schedule for the implementation of this plan once it has been
approved by the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (IEPA).

roundwater monitoring well and recovery well installation
o . Month 1
activities, free product recovery events
Free product system installation Month 1
Weekly free product system O&M Months 1 through 3
Prepare and submit a quarterly Free Product Removal Plan
Month 3
and Budget or Report

D. Suppeorting Documentation
Provide the following:
1. Site map meeting requirements of 35 Ill. Adm. Code 732.110(a) or 734.440 and
showing:

Locations where free product was encountered including its estimated thickness;
Location of recovery points;

Location of the treatment unit; and

Location of discharge points;

e TR

All of the items listed above are illustrated on Figure 2 except for the following:
c. No treatment units were utilized at the site; and
d. There were no discharge points at the site.

2. A table showing the dates that free product recovery was conducted and the amount
of free product recovered on each date; and

Free Product Removal
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The dates that free product recovery was conducted and the amount of free product and
groundwater that were recovered on each date are summarized in Table 2.

3. Copies of waste manifests.

Copies of the waste manifests for the free product and groundwater that were recovered
on December 31, 2008 through April 1, 2009 are provided in Appendix A.

E. Submission of a Free Product Removal Plan

In accordance with 35 Ill. Adm. Code 732.203 or 734.215, if free product removal
activities will be conducted more than 45 days after confirmation of the presence of free
product, the owner or operator must submit to the Illinois EPA for review a free product
removal plan and budget, if applicable. The plan must include the information requested
under Sections C and D of this form, as applicable.

In accordance with 35 Illinois Administrative Code 734.215, since free product removal
activities will be conducted more than 45 days after the confirmation of the presence of free
product, TriCore is submitting this Free Product Removal Plan and Budget to the IEPA for
review and approval.

Free Product Removal
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F. Signatures

All plans, budgets, and reports must be signed by the owner or operator and list the
owner’s or operator’s full name, address, and telephone number.

UST Owner or Operator Consultant

Name: Shivam Energy, Inc. Company:_TriCore Environmental, LLC
Contact:  Rajani Patel Contact: _ Marcos L. Czako

Address: 399 West Liberty Street Address: 1800 W. Hawthorne Ln., Suite P
City: Wauconda City: West Chicago

State: Ilinois State: Illinois

ZIP Code:_ 60084 : , ZIP Code: 60185

Phone: (847),526-3455 Vs Phone: (630) 520-9973

Signature: W?ﬂu Ja - Signatureé—Z=-A 7, Sm

Date: Z (,?;s// (}/} / Zan;i Date: é%/»p{/o? J

I certify under penalty of law that all activities that are the subject of this plan, budget, or report
were conducted under my supervision or were conducted under the supervision of another
Licensed Professional Engineer or Licensed Professional Geologist and reviewed by me; that
this plan, budget, or report and all attachments were prepared under my supervision; that, to the
best of my knowledge and belief, the work described in this plan, budget, or report has been
completed in accordance with the Environmental Protection Act [415 ILCS 5], 35 Ill. Adm.
Code 731, 732, or 734, and generally accepted standards and practices of my profession; and
that the information presented is accurate and complete. I am aware there are significant
'penalties for submitting false statements or representations to the Illinois EPA, including but
not limited to fines, imprisonment, or both as provided in Sections 44 and 57.17 of the
Environmental Protection Act [415 ILCS 5/44 and 57.17].

Licensed Professional Engineer or Geologist L.P.E. or L.P.G. Seal
Name: Shawn Rodeck

Company: TriCore Environmental, LLC

Address: 1800 W. Hawthome Ln., Suite P

City: West Chicago

State: Hlinois

ZIP Code: 60185

Phone: (630) 520-9973

I1l. Registration No.: 062-052879

License Expiration Datg: 11/30/09 / ~ «//
Signature: %/ﬁ{/ Tl
Date: o,’:’/o5:/o7 &

Free Product Removal
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TABLE 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Results

Shivam Energy, Inc.
399 West Liberty Street
Wauconda, Lake County, lliinois 60084

IGCGIER - Class | Groundwater
GCGIER - Class i Groundwater

29-Nov-80
MwW-2 27-Jan-82
Mw-2 19-Feb-62
MW-2 24-Aug-92
MW-2 19-Jan-93

MW-2 17-Jun-93

Mw-2 11-Nov-83

MW-2 27-Jun-94 o

MwW-2 16-Feb-95 03

MW-2 28-Jul-95 101.06 0.808

MwW-2 22-Mar-96. 101.06 89.92 01 | 0154 0.331 3.93

Mw-2 17-Jun-86 101.06 91.73 0.0029 0.0041 0.0107 0.355

MW-2 25-Sep-96 101.06 90.38 0.0154 | 0.0167 0.0546 0.584

MW-2 24-Apr-97 101.08 91.17 141 341 0.71 5.76

MW-2 17-Jun-97 101.06 91.18 2.57 3.85 0.487 5.53

MW-2 27-Aug-97 101.06 80.58 0.116 0.518 0.634 7.45

MW-2 5-Nov-97 113.61 102.86 6.076 0.02 0.31 24

MW-2 27-Feb-98 113.61 103.38 0.47 0.029 0.074 0.73

MwW-2 10-Jun-88 113.61 103.53 0.0078 | 0.0011 0.0075 0.15

MW-2 8-Oct-98 113.61 103.30 0.013 0.019 0.18 1.38

MW-2 31-Mar-g9 113.61 103.48 0.84 0.024 0.087 250/<5

MW-2 9-Jun-99 113.81 103.61 0.77 0.22 0.075 0.62

MW-2 2-Sep-99 113.61 103.01 '0.086 0.0078 0.029 0.066

MW-2 28-Oct-99 113.61 103.09 0.16 0.0025 0.016 0.041
" MW-2 23-Feb-00 113.61 103.29 0.55 0.018 0.27 0.861

MW-2 24-May-00 113.61 103.84 0.09 0.1 011 1.37

MWwW-2 15-Aug-00 113.61 103.40 0.36 0.13 0.054 0.41

MW-2 9-Nov-00 113.61 103.58 0.14 0.098 0.12 0.96

MW-2 11-Oct-01 11361 103.37 0.027 0.036 0.02 0.142

MW-2 14-Mar-02 113.61 103.76 0.083 0.012 0.13 0.72

MW-2 6-Jun-02 113.61 3.08

MW-2 30-Aug-02

MW-2 6-Dec-02

MwW-2 6-May-04

MW-2 21-Apr-05

Mw-2 31-Dec-08

MW-2 5-Jan-09

MW-2 6-Jan-09 Obstruction in well, not able to coliect samples

MW-4 | 28-Nov-80 3.5 0.33 0.27 1.1
MW-4 | 27-Jan-92 34 0.065 0.072 4.147
MW-4 | 24-Aug-92 0.14 0.024 0.19 0.49
MW-4 | 19-Jan-93 | | o2 0.006 BDL 0.021
MW-4 | 17-Jun-93 |  98.97 90.75 0.015 | <0.001 <0.001 0.005
MW4 | 11-Nov-93 |  98.97 90.39 <0.001 | <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
MW-4 | 27-Jun-94 | 98.97 90,32 0.154 | 0.0243 0.0081 0.0098
MW-4 | 16-Feb-95| 98.97 90.73 0253 | 0.113 0.0845 0.202
MwW-4 | 28-Jul-g5 98.97 90.91 0.479 | 00115 0.175 0.261
MW-4 | 22-Mar-96 |  98.97 9022 | 0363 | 0.345 0.178 -0.456
MW-4 | 17-Jun96 | 98.97 93.18 <0.002 | <0.002 <0.002 <0.005
MW-4 | 25-Sep-95|  98.97 80.53 00032 | <0.002 0.0052 0.0052
MW-4 | 24-Apr-97 |  98.97 91.13 0444 | 00255 0.0945 0.11
MW-4 | 17-Jun-87 | 98.97 92.10 0.386 | 0.0359 0.125 0273
MW-4 | 27-Aug-97 | 98.97 90.74 0.0568 | 0.0321 0.128 0.322

S MW4 | BNov-97 | 11144 102.90 0.037 | 0.0035 0.043 0.1
MW-4 | 27-Feb-98 | 11144 103.46 043 | <0.005 <0.005 0.04
MW4 | 10-Jun-98 | 11144 103.50 0029 | 0.019 0.022 0.052
MW-4 8-Oct-98 111.44 102.92 0.018 | 0.0024 0.033 0.1/<0.001
MW-4 | 31-Mar-99 | 11144 103.37 <0.001 | <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
Mw-4 9-Jun-99 | 11144 103.37 0.36 0.028 0.28 0.8228
MW-4 | 2-Sep-99 | 111.44 101.94 018 0.017 0.28 1.1/<0.006
MW-4 | 28-0ct99 | 11144 103.00 0.073 | 0.0046 0.095 0.360/<0.004
MW-4 | 23-Feb-00| 11144 103.27 0.57 | <0.005 0.042 0.061/<0.005
MW4 | 24-May-00] 111.44 103.75 0.085 | 0.0057 0.01 0.0089/<0.001
MW-4 | 15-Aug-00 | 11144 103.34 0.36 0.022 0.13 . | 0.140/<0.0025
MW-4 | 9-Nov-00 | 111.44 103.47 016 | <0.025 0.13 0.064/<0.005
MW-4 | 19-0ct01 | 11144 103.33 0033 | 0.005 0.03 0.013/<0.001
MW | 14-Mar02 | 11144 103.76 0.43 | 00048 <0.004 <0.003
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GCGIER - Class | Groundwater

TABLE 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Results

Shivém EnerQy, inc.
398 West Liberty Street
Wauconda, Lake County, lllinois 60084

GCGIER - Class Il Groundwater

Mw-4 6-Jun-02
Mw4 30-Aug-02
MW-4 6-Dec-02
MW-4 8-May-04
Mw-4 21-Apr-08
Mw-4 5-Jan-09
MW-4 6-Jan-09
MW-5 28-Nov-80
MW-5 27-Jan-82
MW-5 24-Aug-92
MW-5 19-Jan-93
MW-5 17-Jun-93
MW-5 11-Nov-83
MW-5 27-Jun-94
MW-5 16-Feb-95
MW-5 28-jul-95
MW-5 22-Mar-96
MW-5 17-Jun-96
MW-5 25-Sep-96
MW-5 24-Apr-97
MW-5 17-Jun-87
MW-5 27-Aug-97
MW-5 5-Nov-97
MW-5 27-Feb-98
MW-5 10-Jun-98
MW-5 8-0ct-98
MW-5 31-Mar-99
MW-5 9-Jun-99
MW-5 2-Sep-99
MW-5 28-0Oct-99
MW-5 23-Feb-00
MW-5 24-May-00
MW-5 15-Aug-00
MW-5 9-Nov-00
MW-5 11-Oct-01
MW-5 14-Mar-02
MW-5 6-Jun-02
MW-5 30-Aug-02
MW-5 6-Dec-02
MW-§ 6-May-04 ¢
MW-6 28-Nov-90
MW-6 | 27-Jan-92
MW-6 24-Aug-92
MW-6 19-Jan-93 ¢
MW-6 17-Jun-83
MW-6 11-Nov-93
MW-6 27-Jun-94
MW-6 16-Feb-95
MW-6 28-Jui-85
MW-6 22-Mar-96
MW-6 17-Jun-96
MW-6 25-Sep-96
MW-6 24-Apr-87
MW-6 17-Jun-97
MW-8 27-Aug-97
MW-6 5-Nov-87
MW-6 27-Feb-98
MW-6 10-Jun-88
MW-6 8-Oct-98
MW-6 31-Mar-99
MW-6 9-Jun-99
Mw-6 2-Sep-98
MW-6 28-Oct-99
MW-6 23-Feb-00
MW-8 24-May-00
MW-6 15-Aug-00
MW-6 9-Nov-00

0.013
014
017

<0.001
0.013
0.004

0.0025/<0.001
0.031/<0.001
0.016/<0.001

Obstruction in weli, not able to collect samples

_0.003

<0.005
<0.002
<0.002
BDL
<0.001
<0.001
<0.001
<0.002
<0.0073
<0.002
<0.002
<0.002
<0.002
<0.002
<0.002
<0.001
<0.001
<0.001
| <0.001
0.053
<0.001
<0.001

<0.001
<0.001
<0.001
<0.001
<0.001
<0.001
<0.001
<0.001

Well destroyed
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TABLE 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Results

Shivam Energy,’inc.
399 West Liberty Street
Waucorida, Lake County, Illinois 60084

R - Class | Groundwater
GCGIER - Class i Groundwater

sl
11-Oct-01
MW-6 14-Mar-02 111.06
MW | 6Jun-02 | 11106
MW-6 30-Aug-02 111.06
MW-6 6-Dec-02 111.06
MW-6 6-May-04
MW-6 21-Apr-05
MW-6 22-Apr-05
MwW-6 28-Dec-08 111.06
MW-6 5-Jan-09
MW-6 6-Jan-09
MW-7 28-Nov-80
MW-7 21-Apr-05
MW-8S 1-Apr-91
MW-8S 27-Jan-92
MW-8S 24-Aug-92
MW-8S 19-Jan-93

Well destroyed
<0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.01
<0.002 | <0.003 <0.002 <0.01

MW-8S | 17-Jun-93 <0.001
MW-8S | 11-Nov-03 |  98.29 90.71 <0.001 | <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
MW-8S | 27-Jun-94 |  98.29 .90.83 <0.001 | <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
MW-8S | 16-Feb-95 | 98.29 " 90.86 <0.002 | <0.002 <0.002 <0.005
MW-8S | 28-Jul-95 98.29 91.15 <0.0034 | <0.002 <0.002 <0.005
MW-8S | 22-Mar-96 |  98.29 90.56 <0.002 | <0.002 <0.002 <0.005
MW-8S | 17-Jun-96 | 9829 91.83 <0.002 | <0.002 <0.002 <0.005
MW-8S | 25-Sep-96 | 9829 90.80 <0.002 | <0.002 <0.002 <0.005
MW-8S | 24-Apr-97 |  98.29 91.35 <0.002 | <0.002 <0.002 <0.005
MW-8S | 17-Jun-97 | 98.29 91.43 <0.002 | <0.002 <0.002 <0.005
MW-8S | 27-Aug-97 | 9829 91.03 <0.002 | <0.002 <0.002 <0.005
MW-8S | 5Nov-97 | 110.89 103.27 <0.001 | <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
MW-8S | 27-Feb-88 [ 110.89 103.39 <0.001 | <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
MW-8S | 10-Jun-98 | 110.89 103.94 <0.001 | <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
MW-8S | 8-Oct-98 110.89 103.70 <0.001 | <0.001 <0.001 - <0.003
MW-8S | 31-Mar89 | 110.89 108.77 <0.001 | <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
MW-8S | 9-Jun-99 | 110.89 103.89 <0.001 | <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
MW-8S | 2-Sep-99 | 110.89 103.28 <0.001 | <0.001 <0.001 <0.002
MW-8S | 28-Oct-99 | 110.89 10333 <0.001 | <0.001 <0.;001 <0.002
MW-8S | 23-Feb-00 | 110.89 103.41 <0.001 | 0.0024 <0.001 <0.0041
MW-8S | 24-May-00| 110.89 104.12 <0.001 | <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
MW-8S | 15-Aug-00 | 110.89 10327 | <0.001 | <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
MW-8S | 9-Nov-00 | 110.89 103.69 <0.001 | <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
MW-8S | 11-Oct-01 |  110.89 103.63 <0.001 | <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
MW-8S | 14-Mar-02 | 110.89 103.98 <0.001 | <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
Mw-8S | B-Jun-02 | 110.89 104.18 <0.001 | <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
MW-8S | 30-Aug-02 | 110.89 103.71 <0.001 | <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
MW-8S | 6-Dec-02 | 110.89 103.25 <0.001 | <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
MW-8S | B-May-04

MW-8S | 21-Apr-05
MW-8S 22-Apr-05
MW-88 5-Jan-08
MW-83 6-Jan-09
MW-8D 1-Apr-81
MW-8D 27-Jan-92
MW-8D 24-Aug-92
MW-8D 19-Jan-93
MW-8D | 17-Jun-83 |
MW-8D 11-Nov-83
MW-8D 27-Jun-94
MW-8D 16-Feb-95
MwW-8D | 28-Jul-95
MW-8D 22-Mar-96
MW-8D 17-Jun-86
MW-8D 25-Sep-96
MW-8D 24-Apr-97
MW-8D 17-Jun-97
MW-8D | 27-Aug-97
MW-8D 5-Nov-97
MW-8D | 27-Feb-98

<0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
<0.01
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s | Groundwater

TABLE 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Results
Shivam Energy, Inc.

399 West Liberty Street
Wauconda, Lake County, lllinois 60084

0.7

10 0.07

as:
GCGIER - Class 1 Groundwater
i

10-Jun-98

MW-8D 8-Oct-98
MW-8D 31-Mar-99
MW-8D 9-Jun-99
MwW-8D 2-Sep-99
MW-8D 28-Oct-99
MW-8D | 23-Feb-00
MW-8D | 24-May-00
MW-8D 15-Aug-00
MW-8D 8-Nov-00
MW-8D 11-Oct-01
MW-8D 14-Mar-02
MW-8D 6-Jun-02
MW-8D | 30-Aug-02
MW-8D 6-Dec-02
MW-8D 6-May-04
MW-8D 21-Apr-05
MW-8D 22-Apr-05
MW-8D 5-Jan-09
MW-8D 8-Jan-09
MW-8S 1-Apr-91
MW-8s 27-Jan-92
MW-9S 24-Aug-92
MW-8S8 19-Jan-93
MW-gS 17-Jun-83
MW-98 11-Nov-83
MW-gs 27-Jun-94
MW-9s 16-Feb-95
MW-98 28-Jul-95
MW-8S 22-Mar-96
MW-3S 17-Jun-96
MW-88 25-Sep-96
MW-gS 24-Apr-g7
MW-9s8 17-Jun-97
MW-88 27-Aug-97
MW-gS 5-Nov-87
MW-38 27-Feb-98
MwW-98 10-Jun-98
MW-88 8-Oct-98
MW-88 31-Mar-99
MW-9S | 8-jun-99
MwW-88 2-Sep-99
MW-8S 28-Oct-99
MW-3S 23-Feb-00
MW-9S 24-May-00
MwW-98 15-Aug-00
MW-3S8 9-Nov-00
MW-gS 11-Oct-01 |
MW-9S 14-Mar-02
MW-3s8 6-Jun-02
MW-93 30-Aug-02
MW-9S8 6-Dec-02
MW-9s 6-May-04
MW-9s 21-Apr-05
MW-9S | 22-Apr-05
MW-98 6-Jan-08
MW-8D 1-Apr-91
MW-3D 27-Jan-92
Mw-gD 24-Aug-92
MW-8D 18-Jan-83
MW-9D 17-Jun-83
MW-gD 11-Nov-83
Mw-gD 27-Jun-94
MW-8D 16-Feb-856
MW-8D 28-Jul-g5
MW-3D 22-Mar-96
Mw-9D 17-Jun-96

<0.001

<0.001

<0.001

<0.003

Obstruction in wel

|l, not able to ga

uge or collect samples

<0.005
<0.002
<0.00:
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<0.005
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<0.005
<0.002
<0.002

<0.01
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<0.005




TABLE 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Results

Shiva;n Energy, Inc.
399 West Liberty Street
Wauconda, Lake County, lilinois 60084

{GCGIER - Ciass | Groundwater
IGCGIER - Class It Groundwater

MW-9D 25-Sep-96
MW-8D | 24-Apr-97
MW-9D 17-Jun-87
MW-9D 27-Aug-97
MW-9D 5-Nov-97
MW-8D 27-Feb-98
MW-9D 10-Jun-88
MW-8D 8-Oct-98
MW-8D 31-Mar-99
MW-9D 9-Jun-99
MW-9D 2-Sep-88
MW-9D 28-Oct-98
MW-8D 23-Feb-00
MW-9D | 24-May-00
MW-8D 15-Aug-00
MW-9D S-Nov-00
MW-aD 11-0Oct-01
MW-9D 14-Mar-02
MW-9D 6-Jun-02
MW-8D 30-Aug-02
MW-9D 6-Dec-02
MW-9D 6-May-04
MW-8D 21-Apr-05
MW-8D 22-Apr-05
MW-8D 5-Jan-09
MW-9D 6-Jan-09
MW-10S8 1-Apr-81 |
MW-10S | 27-Jan-82
MW-10S | 24-Aug-82
MW-108 | 18-Jan-93
MW-10S | 17-Jun-93
MW-10S | 11-Nov-93
MW-10S | 27-Jun-94
MW-10S | 16-Feb-95
MW-10S 28-Jul-95
MW-10S | 22-Mar-96
MW-10S | 17-Jun-96
MW-10S | 25-Sep-96
MW-108 24-Apr-g7
MW-10S 17-Jun-87
MW-10S | 27-Aug-97
MW-108 5-Nov-97
MW-10S 27-Feb-98
MW-10S 10-Jun-88
MW-10S 8-Oct-98
MW-108 | 31-Mar-99
MW-10S8 8-Jun-99
MW-10S 2-Sep-99
MW-108 | 28-Oct-99
MW-10S | 23-Feb-00
MW-105 | 24-May-00
MW-108 15-Aug-00
MW-108 9-Nov-00
MW-10S 11-Oct-01
MW-108 | 14-Mar-02
MW-108 6-Jun-02
MW-10S | 30-Aug-02
MW-108 6-Dec-02
MW-10S B-May-04
MW-10S | 21-Apr-05
MW-10S | 22-Apr-05
-MW-108 5-Jan-09
MW-10S 6-Jan-09
MW-10D 4-Apr-g1
MW-10D | 27-Jan-92
MW-10D | 24-Aug-92
MW-10D | 19-Jan-93
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TABLEA1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Results

Shivam Energy, Inc.
389 West Liberty Street
Wauconda, Lake County, lilinois 60084

{GCGIER - Class | Groundwater
GCGIER - Class {i Groundwater -

MW-10D | 17-Jun-93

MW-10D | 11-Nov-83 <0.001
MW-10D | 27-Jun-94 90.08 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
MW-10D | 16-Feb-95 96.31 90.16 <0.002 | <0.002 <0.002 <0.005
MW-10D | 28-Jul-95 98.31 80.41 <0.002 | <0.002 <0.002 <0.005
MW-10D | 22-Mar-96 96.31 89.89 <0.002 | <0.002 <0.002 <0.005
MW-10D | 17-Jun-96 96.31 91.04 <0.002 | <0.002 <0.002 <0.005
MW-10D -; 25-Sep-96 96.31 90.14 <0.002 | <0.002 <0.002 <0.005
MW-10D | 24-Apr-§7 96.31 90.54 <0.002 | <0.002 <0.002 <0.005
MW-10D | 17-Jun-87 96.31 90.57 <0.002 | <0.002 <0.002 <0.005
MW-10D | 27-Aug-97 96.31 88.48 <0.002 | <0.002 <0.002 <0.005
MwW-10D 5-Nov-g7 108.83 102.80 <0.001 | <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
MW-10D | 27-Feb-98 108.93 103.22 <0.001 | <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
MW-10D | 10-Jun-98 108.93 108.32 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
MW-10D 8-0Oct-98 108.83 102.14 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
MW-10D | 31-Mar-99 108.93 103.03 <0.001 | <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
MW-10D 9-Jun-99 108.93 108.12 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
MW-10D 2-Sep-99 108.93 102.75 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
MW-10D | 28-Oct-99 108.93 102.75 <0.001 | <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
MW-10D | 23-Feb-00 108.93 102.83 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
MW-10D | 24-May-00 108.93 103.38 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
MW-10D | 15-Aug-00 108.83 103.02 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
MW-10D - | 8-Nov-00 108.93 103.13 <0.001 | <0.005 <0.001 <0.003
MW-10D | 11-Oct-01 108.93 103.03 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
MW-10D | 14-Mar-02 108.93 103.19 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
MW-10D 6-Jun-02 108.93 103.41 <0.001 | <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
MW-10D | 30-Aug-02 108.93 103.08 <0.001 | <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
MW-10D 6-Dec-02 108.83 102.71 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
MWw-10D 6-May-04 <0.003

MW-10D 21-Apr-05
MW-10D | 22-Apr-05
MW-10D 5-Jan-09

MW-10D 6-Jan-08

MW-11S 1-Apr-91

MW-118 27-Jan-92
MW-11S | 24-Aug-92
MW-118 | 19-Jan-83
MW-11S | 17-Jun-93
MW-11S 11-Nov-93
MW-118 | 27-Jun-84
MW-11S | 16-Feb-95
MW-118 28-Jul-95
MW-11S 22-Mar-96 96.99
MW-11S | 17-Jun-96 96.99

<0.005

MW-118 | 25-Sep-96 96.99 1.22
MW-118. | 24-Apr-97 96.99 2.1
2.06

MW-118 | 17-Jun-97 96.99
MW-11S | 27-Aug-87 96.99
MW-118 5-Nov-87 109.54

1.2
0.023

MW-11S | 27-Feb-98 109.54 102.96 0.19 <0.005 0.033 o1
MW-118 10-Jun-88 109.54 103.25 0.8 | 0.014 0.12 <0.001
MW-118 8-Oct-98 109.54 103.05 0.91 0.03 04 0.76
MW-118 | 31-Mar-99 109.54 103.12 6.28 <0.002 0.04 0.012/<0.002

2.77
1.34

MW-118 8-Jun-99 109.54
MW-118 2-Sep-99 109.54

MW-11S | 28-Oct-99 100.54 102.70 0.78 0.038 0.31 0.889

MW-11S | 23-Feb-00 108.54 103.28 0.0028 | <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
MW-118 | 24-May-00 109.54 103.49 0.018 <0.001 0.0011 <0.003
MW-118 | 15-Aug-00 109.54 102.82 13 0.051 0.42 1118

MW-118 9-Nov-00 109.54 103.18 0.37 <0.026 0.03 0.097/<0.005
MW-118 11-Oct-01 108.54 102.98 0.78 <0.021 0.44 0.95/<0.01
MW-118 | 14-Mar-02 109.54 103.65 0.024 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
MW-118 6-Jun-02 109.54 104.11 0.073 0.0038 0.012 0.0077/<0.001
MW-11S | 30-Aug-02 108.54 103.02 1.2 0.051 0.55 0.86/<0.01
MW-118 6-Dec-02 108.54 102.66 21 0.045 0.67 0.26/<0.02
MW-118 6-May-04 108.54 102.85 0.059 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003 .
MW-118 | 21-Apr-G5 108.54 103.16 0.012 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003 <0.001
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TABLE 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Results

Shivam Energy, Inc.
399 West Liberty Street
Wauconda, Lake County, Hlinois 60084

MW-11S 8-Jan-09
MW-11D 1-Apr-g1
MW-11D | 27-Jan-92
MW-11D | 24-Aug-82
MW-11D | 19-dan-93
MW-11D 17-Jun-93
MW-11D | 11-Nov-83
MW-11D | 27-Jun-94°
MW-11D | 16-Feb-95
MW-11D 28-Jul-85
MW-11D | 22-Mar-96
MW-11D 17-Jun-96
MW-11D | 25-Sep-96
MW-11D 24-Apr-97
MW-11D | 17-Jun-97
MW-11D | 27-Aug-97
MW-11D | 5-Nov-97
MW-11D | 27-Feb-98
MW-11D | 10-Jun-98
MW-11D 8-Oct-98
MW-11D | 31-Mar-99
MW-11D 9-Jun-99
MW-11D 2-Sep-99
MW-11D | 28-Oct-98
MW-11D | 23-Feb-00
MW-11D | 24-May-00
MW-11D | 15-Aug-00
MW-11D | 9-Nov-00
MW-11D | 11-Oct-01
MW-11D | 14-Mar-02
MW-11D 6-Jun-02
MW-11D | 30-Aug-02
MW-11D | 6-Dec-02
MW-11D | 6-May-04
MW-11D | 21-Apr-05
MW-11D 6-Jan-09
Mw-128 1-Apr-g1
MW-128 27-Jan-92
MW-128 | 24-Aug-92
MW-128 18-Jan-93
MW-128 | 17-Jun-83
MW-128 11-Nov-83
MW-128 27-Jun-94
MW-12S | 16-Feb-95
MW-128 | 28-Jul-95
MW-128 | 22-Mar-96
MW-128 17-Jun-96
MW-12S | 25-Sep-96
MW-12S | 24-Apr-97
MW-128 | 17-Jun-97
MW-128 | 27-Aug-87
MwW-128 5-Nov-87
MW-12S | 27-Feb-98
MW-128 | 10-Jun-98
MW-128 8-Oct-98
MW-128 | 31-Mar-99
MW-128 9-Jun-99
Mw-128 2-Sep-98
MW-128 | 28-Oct-99
MW-128 | 23-Feb-00
MW-128 | 24-May-00
MW-128 | 15-Aug-00
MW-128 S-Nov-00
MW-125 | 11-Oct-01
MW-128 | 14-Mar-02
MW-128 6-Jun-02
MW-128 | 30-Aug-02
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TABLE1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Resulis

Shivam Energy, Inc.
i 398 West Liberty Street
Wauconda, Lake County, illinois 60084

GCGIER - Class l‘Groundwa!er
GCGIER - Class il Groundwater

MW-128 6-Dec-02
Mw-128 6-May-04
MW-128 21-Apr-05
MW-12§ | .29-Dec-08
MW-128 5-Jan-09
MW-128 6-Jan-09

MW-12D 1-Apr-91
Mw-12D 27-Jan-92
MW-12D | 24-Aug-92
MW-12D | 19-Jan-83
MW-12D 17-Jun-83
MWwW-12D 11-Nov-83
MW-12D | 27-Jun-94
MW-12D | 16-Feb-95
MW-12D 28-Jui-95
MW-12D | 22-Mar-96
MW-120 | 17-Jun-96
MW-12D | 25-Sep-96
MW-12D | 24-Apr-97
MW-12D | 17-Jun-97
MW-12D | 27-Aug-97
MW-12D 5-Nov-97
MW-12D | 27-Feb-98
MW-12D | 10-Jun-98
Mw-12D 8-Oct-98
MW-12D | 31-Mar-99
MW-12D 9-Jun-98
MW-12D 2-Sep-99
MW-12D | 28-Oct-99
MW-12D | 23-Feb-00
MW-12D | 24-May-00
MW-12D | 15-Aug-00
MW-12D 9-Nov-00
MW-12D | 11-Oct-01
MW-12D | 14-Mar-02
MW-12D 6-Jun-02
MW-12D | 30-Aug-02
MW-12D 6-Dec-02
MW-12D 6-May-04
MW-12D 21-Apr-05
MW-12D 5-Jan-09
MW-12D 6-Jan-09

MW-13 1-Apr-91

MW-13 27-Jan-92
MW-13 19-Feb-92
MW-13 24-Aug-g2
MW-13 19-Jan-93 |

MW-13 | 17-Jun-93 <0.001
MW-13 | 11-Nov-83 ] 0.054
MW-13 | 27-Jun-94 \ 0.0037
MW-13 | 16-Feb-95 <0.002
MW-13 28-Jul-95 0.0051
MW-13 | 22-Mar-96 . 0.0082
MW-13 17-Jun-96 e <0.002
MW-13 | 25-Sep-96 . 0.0261
MW-13 | 24-Apr-97 | <0.002
MW-13 | 17-Jun-97 <0.002
MW-13 | 27-Aug-97 . . 0.38
MW-13 5-Nov-87 <0.025
MW-13 | 27-Feb-98 ! <0.001
MW-13 | 10-Jun-88 . 4 <0.025
MW-13 8-Oct-98 <0.025
MW=13 | 31-Mar-99 <0.0025
MW-13 9-Jun-89 0.013

MW-13 2-Sep-99 . <0.025
MW-13 28-Oct-99
MwW-13 23-Feb-00
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TABLE 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Results

- Shivam Energy, Inc.
399 West Liberty Street
Wauconda, Lake County, lllinois 60084

~Class | Groundwatér
GCGIER - Class H Groundwater

MW-13 24-May-00
MW-13 15-Aug-00
MW-13 | 9-Nov-00
MW-13 11-Oct-01
MW-13 | 14-Mar-02
MW-13 8-Jun-02
MW-13 30-Aug-02
MW-13 6-Dec-02
MW-13 6-May-04
MW-13 21-Apr-05
MW-13 22-Apr-05
MW-13 | 29-Dec-08
MW-13 5-Jan-09
MW-13 6-Jan-09

MW-14 27-Jan-92
MW-14 | 24-Aug-92
MW-14 19-Jan-93 o
Mw-14 17-Jun-93
MW-14 | 11-Nov-83
MW-14 27-Jun-84
MW-14 16-Feb-95
MW-14 28-Jul-95
MW-14 22-Mar-86
Mw-14 17-Jun-96
MW-14 25-Sep-96
MW-14 24-Apr-97
MW-14 17-Jun-97
MW-14 | 27-Aug-97
Mw-14 5-Nov-97

MWwW-14 27-Feb-98
Mw-14 10-Jun-98
MW-14 8-Oct-98

MW-14 31-Mar-98
MW-14 9-Jun-99

Mw-14 2-Sep-99

MW-14 28-Oct-99
MW-14 23-Feb-00
MW-14 | 24-May-00
MW-14 15-Aug-00
Mw-14 S-Nov-00
MW-14 | 11-O6t-01
MW-14 14-Mar-02
MW-14 8-Jun-02

MW-14 30-Aug-02
MW-14 6-Dec-02

MW-14 | 6-May-04
MW-14 | 21-Apr-05
MW-14 22-Apr-05
MW-14 5-Jan-09
MW-14 6-Jan-09

MW-15 27-Jan-g2
MW-15 24-Aug-g2
MW-15 19-jan-93
MW-15 17-Jun-93
MW-15 11-Nov-83
MW-15 27-Jun-94
MW-15 16-Feb-85
MW-15 28-Jul-95
MW-15 22-Mar-96
MW-15 17-Jun-96
MW-15 25-Sep-96
MW-15 24-Apr-97
MwW-15 17-Jun-@7
MW-15 ' 27-Aug-97
MW-15 5-Nov-97
MwW-15 27-Feb-98
MW-15 10-Jun-88
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GCGIER - Class | Groundwater

TABLE 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Resuits
Shivam Energy, inc.

399 West Liberty Street
Wauconda, Lake County, lllinois 60084

GCGIER - Class ! Groundwater

<0.002
<0.002
BDL
<0.001
<0.001
<0.001
<0.002
<0.002
<0.002
<0.002
<0.002
<0.002
<0.002
<0.05
<0.025
<0.05
<0.05
<0.025
<0.025
<0.05
<0.05
<0.02
<0.025
<0.025
<0.01
<0.01
<0.0025
<0.001
<0.002
<0.001
<0.001
<0.001

MW-15 8-Oct-98
MW-15 31-Mar-99
MW-15 9-Jun-99
MW-15 2-Sep-99
MW-15 28-Oct-99
MW-15 | 23-Feb-00
MW-15 | 24-May-00
MW-15 15-Aug-00
MW-15 9-Nov-00
MW-15 11-Oct-01
MW-15 14-Mar-02
MW-15 6-Jun-02
MW-15 30-Aug-02
MW-15 6-Dec-02
MW-15 6-May-04
MW-15 21-Apr-05
MW-15 22-Apr-05
MW-15 5-Jan-09
MW-15 6-Jan-09
MW-16 27-Jan-92
MW-16 | 24-Aug-92
MwW-16 19-Jan-83
MW-16 17-Jun-93
- MW-16 11-Nov-93
MW-16 27-Jun-94
MW-18 16-Feb-95
MW-16 28-Jul-95
MW-16 22-Mar-96
MW-16 17-Jun-96
MW-16 25-Sep-96
MW-16 24-Apr-97
MW-16 17-Jun-87
MW-16 27-Aug-87
MW-18 5-Nov-97
MW-16 27-Feb-98
MW-16 10-Jun-98
MW-16 8-Oct-98
MW-16 31-Mar-99
MW-16 9-Jun-98
MW-16 2-Sep-99
MW-16 | 28-Oct-99
MW-16 23-Feb-00
MW-16 | 24-May-00
MW-16 15-Aug-00
MW-16 9-Nov-00
MW-16 11-Oct-01
MW-16 14-Mar-02
MW-16 6-Jun-02
MW-18 30-Aug-02
MW-16 6-Dec-02
MW-16 6-May-04
MW-18 21-Apr-05
MW-16 22-Apr-05
MW-16 5-Jan-08
MW-16 8-Jan-09
MW-17 5-Nov-97
MW-17 27-Feb-98
MW-17 10-Jun-98
MW-17 8-Oct-88
MW-17 31-Mar-99
MW-17 9-Jun-98
MW-17 2-Sep-98
MW-17 28-Oct-99
MW-17 23-Feb-00
MW-17 24-May-00
MW-17 15-Aug-00
MW-17 9-Nov-00
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TABLE 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Results

Shivam Energy, Inc.
399 West Liberty Street
Wauconda, Lake County, lilinois 60084

GCGIER - Class | Groundwater
GCGIER - Class H Groundwater

MW-17 11-Oct-01
MW-17 14-Mar-02
MW-17 8-Jun-02
MW-17 30-Aug-02
MW-17 6-Dec-02
MwW-17 6-May-04
MW-17 21-Apr-05
MwW-17 22-Apr-05
MW-17 5-Jan-09
MW-17 6-Jan-09

MW-18 5-Nov-87
MW-18 27-Feb-98
MwW-18 10-Jun-98
Mw-18 8-Oct-98
MW-18 31-Mar-89
MW-18 9-Jun-99
MW-18 2-Sep-99
MW-18 28-Oct-88
MW-18 23-Feb-00
MW-18 24-May-00
MW-18 15-Aug-00
MW-18 9-Nov-00
MW-18 14-Oct-01
MW-18 14-Mar-02
MW-18 6-Jun-02
MW-18 30-Aug-02
Mw-18 6-Dec-02
MW-18 6-May-04
MW-18 21-Apr-05
MW-18 22-Apr-08
MW-18 5-Jan-09
Mw-18 8-Jan-09

MW-19 19-Oct-01
MW-19 14-Mar-02
MW-19 6-Jun-02
MW-19 30-Aug-02
MW-19 6-Dec-02
MW-19 3-May-04
MW-18 21-Apr-05
MW-19 22-Apr-05
MW-19 5-Jan-09
MW-19 6-Jan-09

BW-1 19-Jan-93
BW-1 17-Jun-93
BW-1 11-Jan-83
BW-1 27-Jun-94
BW-1 16-Feb-95

BW-1 28-Jut-95 |
BW-1 22-Mar-96
BW-1 27-Feb-98

BW-1 11-Qct-01 . <0.001
BW-1 14-Mar-02 . <0.001
BW-1 6-Jun-02 X . <0.001
BW-1 30-Aug-02 . <0.001

BW-1 6-Dec-02 . . <0.001
BW-1 B-May-04

RW-1(04) | 21-Apr-05
RW-1(04) | 29-Dec-08
RW-1('04) | 5-Jan-09

MP-1 | 21-Apr05 . ) <0.0025
MP-1 6-Jan-00 . v ! 0.0021

MP2 | 21-Apr-05 ) ] ) . 0.14

MP-3 | 21-Apr-05 } y 108, X 0.13

MP-3 | 29-Dec-08 : .

MP-4 | 21-Apr-05 . .

MW-21 | 21-Apr-05
MW-21 | 22-Apr-05
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TABLE 1

Groundwater Elevation and Anaiytical Results

Shivam Energy, Inc.
399 West Liberty Street
Wauconda, Lake County, HHlinois 60084

GCGIER - Class | Groundwater » 0.005 1 0.7 10 0.07
GCGIER - Class il Groundwater 0.025 2.5 1 10 0.07

6-Jan-09
MW-22 21-Apr-05
MW-22 22-Apr-05
MW-22 6-Jan-09
MW-23 21-Apr-05
MW-23 22-Apr-05
MW-23 5-Jan-09
MwW-23 6-Jan-09
MW-24 | 21-Apr-05
MW-25 | 24-May-05
MW-26 21-Apr-05
MW-26 22-Apr-05
MW-26 | 29-Dec-08
MW-26 | 31-Dec-08 |
MW-26 5-Jan-09
MW-26 6-Jan-08
MW-26 13-Mar-09 |
MW-26 1-Apr-09
MW-27 21-Apr-05
MW-27 | 29-Dec-08
Mw-27 31-Dec-08
MW-27 5-Jan-09
MW-27 9-Jan-09
MWw-27 27-Jan-09
MW-27 30-Jan-09
MW-27 | 26-Feb-08
MW-27 9-Mar-08
MW:27 13-Mar-09
MW-27 1-Apr-09
MW-28 21-Apr-05
MW-28 22-Apr-06
MW-28 5-Jan-09
MW-28 6-Jan-09
RW-1 6-Jan-09
RW-2 1-Apr-08

<0.003 <0.001

<0.015

<0.001 <0.001

Notes:

1) GCGIER = groundwater component of the groundwater ingestion exposure route

2) mg/L = milligrams per Liter; TOC = fop-of-casing; BDL= concentration below the laboratory detection limit; FP = free product present

3} <0.005 = concentration less than the laboratory reporting fimit

4) Bold = a concentration above the Tier 1 groundwater remediation objective(s} established in 35 liinois Administrative Code Part 742

5) All groundwater samples were analyzed for and methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) and/or benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes using United States Environmental
Protection Agency Method 8020 or 80218

8) Shading = not available, not applicable, or not present; Sheen = a sheen of free product was present on the groundwater

7) Groundwater elevations are relative to a site specific datum of 100 feet
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MW-2 29-Nov-80

TABLE 2

Free Product Recovery Volumes

. Shivam Energy, Inc.
399 West Liberty Street
Wauconda, Lake County, lllinois 60084

-MW-2 27-Jan-92 FP
MW-2 19-Feb-92 FP
Mw-2 24-Aug-92 FP
MW-2 19-Jan-93 FP
MW-2 27-Jun-94 10.85
MW-6 11-Oct-01 sheen
MW-6 14-Mar-02 sheen
MW-8 6-Jun-02 sheen
MW-6 30-Aug-02 sheen
MW-8 6-Dec-02 sheen
MW-6 6-May-04 sheen
MW-7 29-Nov-90 7.39 .
S-1 31-Dec-08 8.15 6.19 0.04 15 2,500
S-1 5-dan-09 6.95 7.00 0.05 0.01 4
S-1 9-Jan-09 6.95 6.99 0.04
S-1 27-Jan-09 7.78 7.87 0.09
S-1 30-Jan-09 8.83 8.87 0.04
S-1 26-Feb-09 7.23 7.31 0.08 0.01 4
S-1 9-Mar-09 597 6.03 0.06 . 15 3,000
S-1 13-Mar-09 6.43 6.47 0.04 14 2,800
S-1 1-Apr-09 6.2 6.23 0.03 10 2,000
S-2 31-Dec-08 6.24 6.27 0.03 See S-1 Above See S-1 Above
S-2 27-Jan-09 9.19 9.30 0.11 See S-1 Above See 3-1 Above
S5-2 26-Feb-09 7.32 7.39 0.07 See S-1 Above See S-1 Above
S-2 9-Mar-09 6.04 6.08 0.04 See S-1 Above See S-1 Above
S-2 13-Mar-09 6.52 6.55 0.03 See S-1 Above See S-1 Above
S-2 1-Apr-09 6.25 6.27 0.02 See S-1 Above See S-1 Above
S-3 31-Dec-08 6.23 6.26 0.03 See S-1 Above See S-1 Above
S-3 5-Jan-09 8.77 6.82 0.05 0.01 4
S-3 9-Jan-09 6.96 7.02 0.086 See S-1 Above See S-1 Above
S-3 27-Jan-09 8.15 8.3 0.185 See S-1 Above See S-1 Above
S-2 30-Jan-09 8.93 8.97 0.04
S-3 26-Feb-09 7.32 7.39 0.07 See S-1 Above See 5-1 Above
S-3 9-Mar-09 6.04 6.10 0.06 See S-1 Above See S-1 Above
S-3 13-Mar-09 6.51 6.54 0.03 See S-1 Above See S-1 Above
S-3 1-Apr-09 6.28 6.29 0.03 See S-1 Above See S-1 Above
MW-27 31-Dec-08 6.97 7.03 0.06 See S-1 Above See S-1 Above
MW-27 5-Jan-09 7.25 7.35 0.1 0.01 4
MW-27 6-Jan-09 7.3 7.36 0.06 0.01 1
MW-27 9-Jan-09 7.29 7.39 0.1 See S-1 Above See S-1 Above
MwW-27 27-Jan-09 7.59 7.72 0.13 See S-1 Above See S-1 Above
MW-27 30-Jan-08 - 7.66 7.68 0.02 See S-1 Above See S-1 Above
MwW-27 26-Feb-08 7.28 7.36 0.08 See S-1 Above See S-1 Above
MW-27 13-Mar-08 6.82 6.825 0.005 See S-1 Above See S-1 Above
Totals: 74.05 14,417.0
Notes:

1) TOC = top-of-casing
2) Shading = not applicable or not present

3) See S-1 above indicates that the individual volumes of product and groundwater recovered for each well was not noted during that event. The total

volumes recovered during that event are noted in S-1..
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APPENDIX A

WASTE MANIFESTS




- designed foruse oh elite (12-pitch) typeiwriter.)
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Form Approved. OMB No. 2050-0039
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WASTE MANIFEST
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4, Mamfest Trackmg Number
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5. Generator's Name and Malling Address

Generator's Phone:

Generator's Site Address (if different than malimg address)

8. Transporterd Company Name

U.S. EPAID Number

7. Transporter 2 Company Name

8. Desionated Fagility Name and Site Address

Facility's Phone:

ga. | 9b.U.S.DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, ID Number, 10. Containers 11. Toéi 12, Unit 13, Waste Codes
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A Form 8700-22 (Rev. 3-05) Previous editions are obsolete, GENERATOR’S INITIAL COPY
Ao N S DN s O e oA A YN A A




B

WASTE MANIFEST

2. Page 1 of 3 Emergency Response Phone '

Form Approyed OMB No. 2050 0039
4. Mamfe‘;t Tracklng Number» L

-5. Generalor's Nam‘e;and Mailing Address -

"I Generator's Phone:

Generator's Site Address (lf dzﬁerent than

ma;img address)

6. Transporter 1. Corgpgny Nai L
: Neksr: Branch B

~USEFADNanber .

Facmtv's Phone; . .

ga_ 9b. U.8., Dot Descnphon (including Properthpplng Name, Hazard Class D Number, 10 Contamers 11 Total” o
HM and Packmg Gioup {if any)) = No. Type - 13, Waste Codes
[+ 4
=] o
= 7 K
ey :
of
3.
4,

14. Sbecial Handling Instructions and Additional information

Exporter, | certify that the contents of this consanment conform io the terms. of the attached EPAAcknowIedgn{
| certify that the waste minimization statement idenfified in 40- CFR 262.27(a) (xf I am a large quantity ger}erator)‘or (o) {if

115, GENERATOR’SIOFFEROR’S CERTKFICATION I hereby declare that the contents of this conslgnment are fully and accurately descnbed above by the proper shlppmg name, and are classlf ed packaged
tharkéd and labeled/placarded, and are.in al respects.in proper condition for transport according to applicable. mtema‘ucna[ and nahonal governmental regulations. If export shlpment and | am the Primary
> i

A GengmarSLQﬁeroﬁs Prmted/T Typed Name
" _:2&

3

. D?y

Month

Year :

16. lntematlonai Shipments D[ it QS
mportto

Transporter mgnature {for exports only):

17 TransporterAcknowIedgment of Receipt of Materials

Transparterd Pnnted[Typed}_[game
=y

o,
¥;~ 59‘3

FIRE A Y

“Nonth Day

Year |
e

Transponer 2 Pnntedﬂyped Name 4

18. Discrepancy

18a. Discrepancy indication Space

D Quantity

[] Type [ JResidue

[ paitia Rejaction

' D'Full Rejaction -

18b. Alternate Fac:llity {or.Generator)

Facmty’s Phone:

Manifest Raference Number:

US. EPAID Number

18c. Signature of Alftemate Facility (or Generator)

Month Day ;:,:(ear -

?gsHazarddu's Waste Report Managﬁmﬂnt Method Codes (ie., codes Iorﬁaf'rdtms waste treatment dxsoosal and recyclmg sys(ems)

T A . 2

Ts.

20: Designated Facility Owner or Operator: Cemf cation of recexpt ofhaza

materials covered by the manifest éxceptas’ noted in Jtem-18a

Prmtedﬂ yped Name

B — DESIGNATED, FACILITY ———. TRANSPORTER*!NT‘L p

Signature

Manth Day

PA 8700 22 (R v, 3-05) Previous e

e VAt (RPN

>
T
O

T
=

H /"\zxsﬁ/ O-—/-

T 7Yy,




Ptease print or type. (Form desrgned for use on elite (1 2-pitch) typewrrter) »
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19 HarardousWaste Report Management Method Codes (1., codes forbatSmaus waste treatment, disposal, and recycling systems) ‘

1. ) . A o A 4:
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APPENEDIX B

SOIL BORING LOGS




SB-41
TriCore Environmental, LLC . ) .
Drill Method: Direct-Push Date Drilled: 02/02/09 Logged By:
Boring Dia: 2.125 Inches DTW While Drilling: 8 Feet | M. Czako
PID - . Depth . : .
Completion Lithology Description
(ppm) |, (feet)
ESESEN BT Grass and topsoil
Brown silty CLAY, some organics, no odor, slightly moist,
0.0 — CL soft
Brown silty CLAY, some organics, trace sand, no odor,
00 slightly moist, soft
- CL
104
Brown silty CLAY, some organics, trace sand and gravel,
901 (lab) cL no odor, slightly moist, soft '
5 — Brown fine grained SAND, slight odor, moist
> 9,999 (lab) SP
Gray fine grained SAND, odor, saturated @ 8'
7,754 - SP
10 Gray fine grained SAND, slight odor, saturated
81.0 -
679 — SP
138 15 —]

Completion Notes:
Backfilled with bentonite from 16' to 0.25' bls

. Capped with grass.

Site:

Shivam Energy, Inc.

399 West Liberty Street
Wauconda, lllinois 60084
IEMA No.: 20081812

LPC No.: 0971855024

100018

Project No.; Page 1




SB-42
TriCore Environmental, LLC . i . X
. Drill Method: Direct-Push |. Date Drilled: 02/02/09 Logged By:
Boring Dia: 2.125 Inches * | DTW While Drilling: 8 Feet | M. Czako
o
= PID . Depth .
g Completion P Lithology Description
© (ppm) (feet)
w
SENENIN PT Grass and topsoil .
Brown silty CLAY, some organics, trace sand and gravel,
0.0 — no odor, slightly moist, soft
0.0 (lab) oL
0.0
0.0
5 Brown and gray silty CLAY, trace sand and graVel, odor,
98.9 CL slightly moist
Brown fine grained SAND, odor, slightly moist v
629 (lab) — SP
Gray fine grained SAND, odor, saturated @ 8'
1,047 _
10 —
9.3 -
- SP
0.0 —
0.0 15 —

Completion Notes:

Backfilled with bentonite from 16'to 0.25' bis

. Capped with grass.

Site:

Shivam Energy, Inc.

399 West Liberty Street
Wauconda, illinois 60084
[EMA No.: 20081812

LPC No.: 0971855024

100018

Project No.:

Page




concrete.

Wauconda, lllinois 60084
[EMA No.: 20081812
LPC No.: 0971855024

SB-43
TriCore Environmental, LLC ) . . '
Drill Method: Direct-Push Date Drilled: 02/02/09 Logged By:
~ Boring Dia: 2.125 Inches DTW While Drilling: 8 Feet M. Czako
%“ PID Completion Depth Lithol D ipti
ithology escription
g (ppm) | (feet)
8}
—.=| Concrete Concrete
N ° Gravel fill material
NA A Oo l ew r eria
> g :
Brown silty, sandy CLAY, trace gravel; no odor, slightly
113 ] CL moist
Brown silty CLAY, trace sand and gravel, no odor, slightl
332 CL moist ’ ’ o
Brown silty CLAY, little gray silt, trace sand, slight odor,
33.7 (lab) CL slightly moist :
5 . Lo
50 oL turning semi-stiff
Brown silty CLAY, little gray silt, trace sand, semi-stiff,
odor, slightly moist
70.8 (lab) — CL
Brown and gray fine grained SAND, odor, saturated @ &'
647 SP
10 Gray fine grained SAND, odor, saturated
3,224
SP
482
Gray fine grained SAND, no odor, saturated
0.4 15 SP
Completion Notes: Site:
Backfilled with bentonite from 16’ to 0.25' bls. Capped with Shivam Energy, Inc.
399 West Liberty Street

Project No.: 100018

Page




SB-44

TriCore Environmental, LLC . )
. Drill Method: Direct-Push Date Drilled: 02/02/09 Logged By:
Boring Dia: 2.125 Inches DTW While Drilling: 8 Feet M. Czako
()
= PID . Depth . L
g“ Completion P Lithology Description
3 (ppm) (feet)
w
T..=Z| Concrete Concrete
NA o () °S] oW Gravel fill material
¢ Vo
0.0 CL Brown silty CLAY, trace sand and gravel, no odor, slightly
moist
: " Brown silty CLAY, little gray silt, trace sand and gravel,
38.1 (lab) semi-stiff, slight odor, slightly moist
CL
240
5
427
Brown fine grained SAND, odor, moist
9,914 (lab) SP
Gray fine grained SAND, odor, saturated @ 8'
1,021
10
675 SP
161
Gray fine grained SAND, no odor, saturated
47 15 SP

Completion Notes:

concrete. .

Backfilled with bentonite from 16 to 0.25' bls. Capped with

Site:

Shivam Energy, Inc.

399 West Liberty Street
Wauconda, [llinois 60084
IEMA No.: 20081812

LPC No.: 0971855024

Project No.: 100018 Page 1




- TriCore Environmental, LLC

SB-45

Drill Method: Direct-Push

Date Drilled: 02/02/09 Logged By:

Boring Dia:  2.125 Inches DTW While Drilling: 7 Feet | M. Czako
2 PID | Depth _ o
£ Completion Lithology Description
@ (ppm) (feet)
98}
~:=.7] Concrete Concrete
NA ° Grave! fill material
4509 ow z '
Brown silty CLAY, trace silt, sand and gravel, stiff, no
] odor, slightly moist
7.7
7.8 (iab) cL 4
5 PR
16.0 (lab) —
Grayish-brown silty CLAY, trace silt, sénd and gravel, stiff,
> 9,999 CL no odor, saturated @ 7"
=P Brown fine grained SAND, odor, saturated
Gray fine grained SAND, odor, saturated
4,530
10 —
199 SpP
476
Gray fine grained SAND, no odor, saturated
54 15 — SP

Completion Notes:

Backfilled with bentonite from 16' to 0.25' bls. Capped with

concrete.

Site:

Shivam Energy, Inc.

399 West Liberty Street
Wauconda, lllinois 60084
IEMA No.: 20081812

LPC No.: 0971855024

Project No.: 100018 Page 1




SB-46

TriCore Environmental, LLC
Drill Method: Direct-Push Date Drilled: 02/02/09 Logged By:
Boring Dia: 2.125 Inches DTW While Drilling: 10 Feet M. Czako
2 PID , Depth _ .
£ Compietion Lithology Description
© (ppm) - (feet)
w
T..=7] Concrete Concrete
NA ° Grave! fill material
A 4205 ew
<’ < - Q
11.4 (lab) CL Grayish-brown silty CLAY, trace sand and gravel, no odor,
: semi-stiff, slightly moist
Brown silty CLAY, little silt, trace sand and gravel, no
7.8 - CL odor, stiff, slightly moist
: Brown CLAY and SILT, trace sand and gravel, no odaor,
17 CL slightly moist )
5 Brown CLAY and gray SILT, trace sand and gravel, no
24 CL odor, slightly moist
tuning moist
314 (lab) - CL
Gray silty CLAY, trace sand and gravel, soft, no odor,
moist, saturated @ 10
9.7 ~
10 — CL
0.9 —
Gray fine grained SAND, no odor saturated
45 sp
0.0

15

Completion Notes:

concrete.

Backfilled with bentonite from 15' to 0.25' bls. Capped with

Site:

Shivam Energy, Inc.

399 West Liberty Street
Wauconda, lllinois 60084
JEMA No.: 20081812

LPC No.: 0971855024

100018

Project No.: Page 1




- SB-47

TriCore Environmental, LLC

Drill Method:  Direct-Push

Date Drilled: 02/02/08 Logged By:

Boring Dia: 2.125 inches DTW While Drilling: 9 Feet | M. Czako
o)
= PID . Depth )
g Completion , P Lithology Description
@ (ppm) (feet)
w
T=7] Concrete | Concrete
NA °o] Grave! and sand fill material
e 1202 ew
[
086 CL Brown silty CLAY, trace sand, semi-stiff, no odor, slightly
moist :
Brown silty CLAY, trace sand and gravel, semi-stiff, no
0.6 (lab) — odor, slightly moist :
- CL
0.0
5 JE—
06
turning moist
6.8 (lab) — CL
Brown and gray silty CLAY, trace sand and gravel,
06 CL semi-stiff, no odor, moist
0.0 Gray fine grained SAND, saturated @ 9'
10
0.0
SP
00
0.0
15 :
Completion Notes: Site:
Backfilled with bentonite from 15 to 0.25' bls. Capped with Shivam Energy, Inc.

concrete.

399 West Liberty Street
Wauconda, lllinois 60084
I[EMA No.: 20081812
LPC No.: 0971855024

Project No.: 100018 Page 1




SB-48

TriCore Environmental, LLC

Drill Method: Direct-Push Date Drilled: 02/02/09 Logged By:
Boring Dia: 2.125 Inches DTW While Drilling: 8 Feet | M. Czako
)
-= PID . Depth L
g' . Completion P Lithology Description
@ (ppm) (feet)
[%2]
=:="7] Concrete Concrete
NA - TS YY) Gravel fill material :
oo GW Gravel il mateniat
00 cL Brown silty CLAY, trace sand, brittle, no odor, dry
V Brown silty CLAY, trace sand, no odor, slightly moist
0.0 (lab) —
0.0
5 | CL
6.8
R > 9,999 (lab) |
i Brown fine grained SAND, odor, moist, saturated @ 8
1,524 SP
10 -
hydrocarbon staining present
6,482 SP
Gray fine grained SAND, odor, saturated
501 SP
Gray fine grained SAND, no odor, saturated
19 15 SP

Completion Notes:

concrete.

Backfilled with bentonite from 16' to 0.25' bls. Capped with

Site:

Shivam Energy, Inc.

399 West Liberty Street
Wauconda, lllinois 60084
IEMA No.: 20081812

LPC No.: 0971855024

Project No.: 100018

Page 1




SB-49

TriCore Environmental, LLC . .
Drill Method: - Direct-Push Date Drilled: 02/02/09 Logged By:
Boring Dia: 2.125 Inches DTW While Drilling: 8 Feet M. Czako
©
= PID Depth
Completion Lithology Description
E | (opm) (fest) °
(%2}
Grass and topsoil
NA PT
131 oL Brown and dark gray silty CLAY, trace sand, no odor,
. Brown silty CLAY, little silt and sand, semi-stiff, élight
63.7 (lab) CL odor, moist : :
Brown fine grained SAND, odor, slightly moist
5 : ,
7,109 (lab) SP
Gray fine grained SAND, odor, saturated @ 8'
6,910
10
286
SP
4,920
178 15

Completion Notes:

Backfilled with bentonite from 16'to 0.25' bls. Capped with grass.

Site:

Shivam Energy, Inc.

399 West Liberty Street
Wauconda, lllinois 60084
IEMA No.: 20081812

LPC No.: 0971855024

Project No.:

100018

Page




TriCore Environmental, LLC

SB-50

Drill Method: Direct-Push Date Drilled: 02/02/09 Logged By:
Boring Dia: 2.125 Inches DTW While Drilling: 8 Feet M. Czako
2 PID _ Depth , o
£ Completion Lithology Description
@ (Ppm) (feet)
w
ESSES Grass and topsoll
NA =552 et
v Brown and dark gray silty CLAY, trace sand and gravel
00 ) no odor, moist
- CL :
00
50 Brown fine grained SAND, no odor, slightly moist
5
sSP
8.5 (lab)
Gray fine grained SAND, slight odor, saturated @ 8'
185 SP
10 Gray fine grained SAND, no odor, saturated

2.3

26.9 SP

0.0 15

Completion Notes:

Backfilled with bentonite from 16' to 0.25' bis

. Capped with grass.

Site:

Shivam Energy, Inc.

399 West Liberty Street
Wauconda, lllinois 60084
IEMA No.: 20081812
LPC No.: 0971855024

100018

Project No.:

Page 1




APPENDIX C

FREE PRODUCT REMOVAL BUDGET




General Information for the Budget and Billing Forms

LPC # 0971855024 County: Lake

City: Wauconda Site Name: Shivam Energy, Inc.

Site Address: 399 West Liberty Street

IEMA Incident No.: 903199

IEMA Notification Date: ot 30, 1990

Date this form was prepared: Apr 2, 2009

This form is being submitted as a (check one, if applicable):

X Budget Proposal

[] Budget Amendment (Budget amendments must include only the costs over the previous budget.)

[] Billing Package

Please provide the name(s) and date(s) of report(s) documenting the costs requested:

Name(s):

Date(s):

This package is being submitted for the site activities indicated below:

35 Hll. Adm. Code 734:
[ ] EarlyAction
IX] Free Product Removal after Early Action
[] Sitelnvestigation.............. Stage 1: [] Stage 2: [}

[] Corrective Action Actual Costs

35 1ll. Adm. Code 732:
[] Early Action
[] Free Product Removal after Early Action
[7] Site Classification
[] Low Priority Corrective Action
[] High Priority Corrective Action

35 Hlil. Adm. Code 731:
[] Site Investigation
[] Corrective Action

Il 532 -2825
LPC 630 Rev. 1/2007

Stage 3: [ ]




" General Information for the Budget and Billing Forms

The following address will be used as the mailing address for checks and any ﬂnal determination letters
regarding payment from the Fund.

Pay to the order of: Shivam Energy, Inc.

Send in care of: Mr. Shawn Rodeck

Address: P.O. Box 825

City: Warrenville State: lllinois Zip: 60555-0825
The payee is the: Owner Operator (Check one or both.)

Mfw }ﬂﬁ/fij ok /0 //ngf? If you have a change of address,

click here to print off a W-9 Form.

Signature gf the owner or operator of the UST(s) (reqmred)

Number of petroleum USTs in.lllinois presently owned or operated by the owner or operator; any subsidiary,
parent or joint stock company of the owner or operator; and any company owned by any parent, subsidiary
or joint stock company of the owner or operator:

{

Fewer than 101: 101 or more: '

Number of USTs at the site: 4 (Number of USTs includes USTs presently at the site and USTs that

have been removed.)

Number of incidents reported to IEMA for this site: 3
Incident Numbers assigned to the site due to releases from USTs: 892744 903199

Please list all tanks that have ever been located at the site and tanks that are presently located at the site.

Product Stored in UST Size Did UST have Incident No. Type of Release
(gallons) a release? Tank Leak / Overfili /
Piping Leak

Gasoline 6,000 Yes [X] No[] 892744 Tank Leak
(same UST as above) 8,000 Yes & No [ ] 903199 Tank Leak
Gasoline 8,000 Yes [ No[] 892744 Tank Leak
(same UST as above) 6000 | Yes No [] 903199 Tank Leak
Gasoline 10000 | Yes ] NolX NA.
Gasoline 10,000 Yes (] No NA

Yes [ ] No[]

Yes [ ] Nol[]

Yes [ ] No ]




Budget Summary

Choose the applicable regulation:

@ 734 (O 732

Remediation and
Disposal Costs Form

$ 18,631.01

Stage 1 Site Stage 2 Site Stage 3 Site Corrective
Free Product A o o .
Investigation Investigation Investigation Action
Proposed N/A N/A N/A N/A
Drilling and Monitoring
Well Costs Form $ 5,724.60 $

Paving, Demolition, and
Well Abandonment Costs | § .00
Form

Consultant's Materials
Costs Form $

13,340.50

Total $

69,941.22




Drilling and Monitoring Well Costs Form

1. Drilling
Number of Type Depth (feet)
Borings to Be | HSA/PUSH/ | of Each | otal Feet Reason for Drilling
. ™ . Drilled
Drilled Injection Boring

"] Subpart H
minimum payment
amount applies.

Total Feet Rate per Foot ($) Total Cost ($)
Total Feet via HSA: 120.00 25.08 3,009.60
Total Feet via PUSH:
Total Feet for Injection
via PUSH;
Total Drilling Costs: 3,009.60

2. Monitoring / Recovery Wells
Type of Well ;
Number of # y Diameter of Well Depth of Well Total Feet of Wells
Wells HSA 7PUSH/ 4" or 6 (inches) (feet) to Be Installed ($)

Re

covery / 8" Recovery

Well Installation Total Feet Rate per Foot ($) Total Cost ($)
Total Feet via HSA: 80.00 17.99 1,079.40
Total Feet via PUSH: |
Total Feet of 4" or 67

Recovery: 60.00 27.26 1,635.60
Total Feet of 8" or
Greater Recovery:
Total Well Costs: 2,715.00

Total Drilling and Monitoring Well Costs:

$5,724.60




Analytical Costs Form

Laboratory Analysis Number of | Cost ($) per Total per
’ Samples Analysis Parameter

Chemical Analysis

BETX Soil with MTBE EPA 8260 $370.76

COD (Chemical Oxygen Demand)

Flash Point or Ignitability Analysis EPA 1010 3699 | = | $35.99
Fat, Oil, & Grease (FOG) _ | | =
Iy o

B =5
Diszives 0599 (00) S I N B
S . S I
I S I R
Polynuclear Aromatics PNA, or PAH WATER EPA 8270 - Ix =]
f B 2% BB
TKN (Total Kjeldahl) "nitrogen”

Geo-Technical Analysis

Soil Bulk Density (pp) ASTM D2837-94




Analytical Costs Form

[ Metals Analysis

v als TCLP Sol le) 8
Soil preparation fee for Metals Total Soil {(one fee per soil sample ——H_
is I

WerouyWeter | x| -] ]
—-—u—
——u—
—-u—

Sample Shipping per sampling event!

1A sampling event, at a minimum, is all samples (soil and groundwater) collected in a calendar day.

Total Analytical Costs: $ 639.01




Remediation and Disposal Costs Form

A. Conventional Technology

Excavation, Transportation, and Disposal of contaminated soil and/or the 4-foot backfill
material removal during early action activities:

Backfilling the Excavation:

B. Alternative Technology

Alternative Technology
Selected:

Number of Cubic Yards of Soil to Be Remediated

Total Non-Consulting Personnel Costs Summary Sheet ($)

Total Remediation Materials Costs Summary Sheet ($)

Total Cost of the Systemn




Remediation and Disposal Costs Form

C. Groundwater Remediation and/or Free Product Removal System

Total Non-Consulting Personnel Costs Summary Sheet ($)

Total Remediation Materials Costs Summary Sheet ($)

Total Cost of the System

D. Groundwater and/or Free Product Removal and Disposal

$15,096.00

E. Drum Disposal

12 272.62 $3,271.44

1 163.57 $163.57

$3,435.01

Total Remediation and Disposal Costs: $18.531.01




UST Removal and Abandonment Costs Form

Product Stored in UST

Size
" (gallons)

Abandoned
or
Removed

Cost ($)

Total UST Removal and Abandonment Costs:

Did UST
rolosas?
Yes [ ] No []
Yes [] No []
Yes [ No []
Yes [ ] No []
Yes [] No []
Yes [ ] No [ ]
Yes [] No []
Yes [] No [
Yes [] No []
Yes [] No []
[ N [
s[] No[]
s [ ] No[]
s ] No[]
[] No[]
[] No []
L] No[]




Paving, Demolition, and Well Abandonment Costs Form

A. Concrete and Asphalt Placement/Replacement

Number of
Square Feet

Asphalt or
Concrete

Replacement or
Placement for an
Engineered Barrier

Thickness Cost ($) per
(inches) Square Foot

Total Cost

Total Concrete and Asphalt
Placement/Replacement Costs:

B. Building Destruction or Dismantling and Canopy Removal

Item to Be Destroyed, Dismantled, or Removed Unit Cost ($)

Total Cost ($)

Total Building Destruction or Dismantling and
Canopy Removal Costs:




Paving, Demolition, and Well Abandonment Costs Form

C. Well Abandonment .

Monitoring Well ID # - Type of Well Depth of Cost ($) Total Cost
(HSA / PUSH Well (feet) per Foot
| Recovery)

Total Monitoring Well Abandonment Costs:

Total Paving, Demolition, and Weil Abandonment Costs:




Consulting Personnel Costs Form

Personnel Title Hours Rate* ($) | Total Cost
Task
Project Manager
30.00 98.14 $2,944.20
FP-Field :
RW and MW installation; soil sampling; surveying
Geologist Hil
eologis 20.00 95.96 $1,919.20
FP-Field
RW and MW installation; surveying
Project Manager 25.00 98.14 $2,453.50
FPRP prep; project management and coordination
ior Prof. Engi
Senior Prof. Engineer 4.00 141.76 $567.04
FP-Plan
la FPRP review and certification
ior Admin. .
Senior Admin. Assistant 200 49.07 $98.14
FP-Plan -
FPRP correspondence, copying, and mailing
- | Project Manager 10.00 98.14 $981.40
P-B {
F udge FPR Budget prep
Senior Prof. Engineer 200 14176 $283.52
FP-Budget
g FPR Budget review and certification
| Senior Acct. Technici
| Senior Acct. Technician 12.00 59.98 $719.76
FP-Pa
Y Reimbursement package prep
Senio f. Engineer
r Prof. Enginee 2.00 14176 $283.52

Reimbursement package review and certification




Personnel Titie Hours Rate* (§) | Total Cost
Remediation Category Task
Project M
oject Manager 8.00 98.14 $785.12
FP-Design .
Free product recovery system design
Senior Prof. Engine
enior ot Engineer 8.00 141.76 $1,134.08
FP-Design .
Free product recovery system design
Project
roject Manager 40.00 98.14 $3,925.60
FP-Field . .
Free product recovery system installation and start up
S .‘ s
enior Technician 20.00 70.88 $1,417.60
FP-Field
Free product recovery system installation and start up
ist
| Geologist i 84.00 95.96 $8,060.64
FP-Field
Free product recovery system O&M
jor D /CAD
Senior Draftperson/C 10.00 65.43 $654.30
FP-Plan .
Figures prep
ist 1l
Geologis 48.00 95.96 $4,606.08
FP-Field
Free product recovery
. i iect M
. Senior Project Manager 8.00 109.05 $872.40

FP-Field
Project management and coordination

*Refer to the applicable Maximum Payment Amounts document.

Total of Consulting Personnel Costs

$31,706.10




Consultant's Materials Costs Form

Time or . Total
- v ~_ |Amount Used Rate ($) Unit Cost
Remediation Category Description/Justification
30.00 100.00 day $3,000.00
FP-Field Used for consultant transportation to and from the site
6.00 85.00 day $510.00
FP-Field Used to screen samples during well installation activities
15.00 35.00 day $525.00
FP-Fieid Used to gauge the MWs and RWs during free product recovery activities
165.00 .50 pair $82.50
FP-Field Used to protect hands during soil sampling and gauging activities
80.00 .25 baggie © $20.00
FP-Field Used to collect soil samples in for head space screening
. . 1.00 10.00 day $10.00
FP-Field Used to measure the locations of the MWs and RW
20.00 2.50 gallon $50.00
FP-Field Used to decontaminate the interface probe during gauging
1.00 85.00 day $85.00
FP-Field Used to survey the top of casing of the MWs and RW
1.00 15.00 plan $15.00

FP-Plan FPRP shipping




Time or . Total
Amount Used Rate ($) Unit Cost
Remediation Category Description/Justification
1.00 15.00| package $15.00
FP-Pay Reimbursement package shipping
1.00 700.00 day $700.00

FP-Design

Used to cut the asphalt and/or concrete for the free product recovery system installation

4.00 700.00| skimmer $2,800.00
FP-Design Used to recovery free product from the RWs
1.00 1,635.00 pump $1,635.00
FP-Design Used for automatic recovery of free product from the free product skimmers
. 4.00 266.00 head $1,064.00
FP-Design Used for automatic recovery of free product from the free product skimmers
1.00 43.00| hardware $43.00
FP-Design Mounting hardware for pump heads
1.00 126.00 roll $126.00
FP-Design Tubing to install within the pump heads
375.00 2.00 foot $750.00
FP-Design Hose to connect from the pump heads to the free product skimmers
1.00 100.00| container

$100.00

FP-Design

Storage container for the recovered free product




Time or Rate () Unit Total

' Amount Used Cost
Remediation Category Description/Justification

1.00 300.00 deck $300.00
FP-Design Secondary containment deck for the free product storage container

1.00 110.00 sensor $110.00
FP-Design Used to shut off the pump when the free product storage container is full

1.00 300.00 funnel $300.00
FP-Design Used to allow access to the drum bung for use with the level sensor

1.00 100.00| sealant $100.00

FP-Design Sealant for the asphalt and/or concrete cuts once the hoses have been installed

1.00 1,000.00 project $1,000.00

Used to install a electrical outlet to operate the free product recovery system

FP-Design

Total of Consultant Materials Costs $13,340.50




APPENDIX D

OWNER/OPERATOR AND LICENSED PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEER/GEOLOGIST BUDGET CERTIFICATION FORM




Owner/Operator and Licensed Professional Engineer/Geologist Budget
Certification Form

I hereby certify that | intend to seek payment from the UST Fund for costs incurred while performing corrective action
activities for Leaking UST incident 903199 | further certify that the costs set forth in
this budget.are for necessary activities and are reasonable and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief. |
also certify that the costs included in this budget are not for corrective action in excess of the minimum requirements
of 415 ILCS 5/57, no costs are included in this budget that are not described in the corrective action plan, and no -
costs exceed Subpart H: Maximum Payment Amounts, Appendix D Sample Handling and Analysis amounts, and
Appendix E Personnel Titles and Rates of 35 lll. Adm. Code 732 or 734. | further certify that costs ineligible for
payment from the Fund pursuant to 35 lll. Adm. Code 732.606 or 734.630 are not included in the budget proposal or
amendment. Such ineligible costs include but are not limited to:

Costs associated with ineligible tanks.

Costs associated with site restoration (e.g., pump islands, canopies).

Costs associated with utility replacement (e.g., sewers, electrical, telephone etc.).
Costs incurred prior to IEMA notification.

Costs associated with planned tank pulis.

Legal fees or costs.

Costs incurred prior to July 28, 1989.

Costs associated with installation of new USTs or the repair of existing USTs.

Owner/Operator: Shivam Energy, Inc.

Authorized Representative: Rajani Patel Title: Owner
, 7y o /) ;
Signature: /@f%fﬁu /ﬁ(f,? é} Date: Cj}j/ﬁ//ZﬂO ‘/’7
ﬂ e
/ i " . NN
Subscribed and sworn to before me the ] day of Y ) RALI~ , J00 07
., ""‘) Arash,
: o~ b 3 OFFICIAL SEAL
éﬁw‘@u&, ;}P . (CQ) olelf C Seal: ¢ SANDRA L. RODECK
(Notary Public) NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 12-26-2011

In addition, | certify under penalty of law that all activities that are the subject of this plan, budget, or report were
conducted under my supervision or were conducted under the supervision of another Licensed Professional Engineer
or Licensed Professional Geologist and reviewed by me; that this plan, budget, or report and all attachments were
prepared under my supervision; that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the work described in the plan, budget,
or report has been completed in accordance with the Environmental Protection Act {415 ILCS 5], 35 lll. Adm. Code
732 or 734, and generally accepted standards and practices of my profession; and that the information presented is
accurate and complete. | am aware there are significant penalties for submitting false statiqxf,ams,; 9r, representahons
to the lllinois EPA, including but not limited to fines, imprisonment, or both as proV|de%ﬁ§§eW@& ,&,ﬁ}ydpd 57.17 of the

8 ¥ g

Environmental Protection Act [415 ILCS 5/44 and 57.17]. a {5‘3 .
ﬁ:éz?’/é w\’“;j
“’"‘i-w}@ ol
L.P.E/L.P.G.. Shawn Rodeck LP.EJP.C, Seal 7. SHAMN A RODECK ? 2% =
— ~ vl 052879 ) "Ry
L.P.E/L.P.G. Signature: %/Wg / ﬂzé// Date: = c;;ﬁ 0¥ /09
- / /4’[ o 2 ,:}{,‘?“g \\
7, o LR
Subscribed and sworn to before me the k( day of [V \ ’\(/é’\w . AV

OFFIC!AL SEAL

/l } i‘/' .1) ,
pngie g Lo deiC Seal: § SANDRA L. RODECK
: NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
(Notary Public) MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 12-26-2011
The lllinois EPA is authorized to require this information under 415 ILCS 5/1. Disclosure of this information is
required. Failure to do so may result in the delay or denial of any budget or payment requested hereunder.




APPENDIX E

OFFICE OF THE STATE FIRE MARSHAL ELIGIBILITY AND
DEDUCTIBLE DETERMINATION LETTER




